
Licensing of 
Alcohol and 

Gambling Sub-
Committee 

Agenda 

 
1 

 

TUESDAY 23 JANUARY 2024 AT 10.00 AM 
 

Conference Room 2 - The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Link (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Pringle (Chair) 
 

Councillor Williams 
 

 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillors  
 
 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 2 - 4) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
4. PROCEDURE OF THE HEARING  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  (Pages 7 - 

59) 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

  

********************************************************************************************************* 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY 1st NOVEMBER 2023 
 
********************************************************************************************************* 
 

ATTENDEES:  Brenda Link (Cllr)  

 Andrew Williams (Cllr)  

 David Deacon (Cllr)  

 

OFFICERS: Legal Adviser (Nargis Sultan)  

 Jodie Edwards (Litigation Lawyer) 

 Kim Knight (Lead Licensing Officer) 

 Sally McDonald (Licensing Manager) 

 Kayley Johnston (Minutes) 

 

APPLICANT: Sasisegaran Sellathurai (Applicant)  

         Priththa Sellathurai (Applicants Daughter/Interpreter)  

         Sellathurai Umaipalan (Applicants Brother/Business Partner) 

 Rob Jordan (Applicants Representative)  

 

 

1.  MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting were formally approved.  

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

None.  

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

None.  

 

4.  PROCEDURE OF THE HEARING 

 

The Chair informed the committee of the procedure. 

 

5.   PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SELLA 
    SUPERMARKET, UNIT 2, INVICTA HOUSE, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD HERTS  

 

K Knight introduced the report. The Committee had before them an application for the grant of a new 

premises license for Sella Supermarket at Unit 2 Invicta House, 120 Marlowes Hemel Hempstead. The 

application sought authorisation to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises only. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



 

The application was set out in the report pack on pages 19 to 32 and the seven representations that had 
been received were set out on pages 33 to 41. 
 
Observations regarding the relevance of some matters set out of in the representations, can be found on 
page 18. Those persons who made representations had been invited to attend the meeting to address the 
committee and the details of those speaking had been forwarded to Members ahead of the meeting, the 
options available to the committee were set out on paragraph 4.1 of the introductory section of the report on 
pages 15 and 16 of the bundle. The Sub-Committee were reminded that any steps taken must be 
considered appropriate in order to promote one or more the licensing objectives and that full and clear 
reasons should be given to explain why their decision had been reached. 
 
The Chair asked the representative to set out his request. 
 
R Jordan stated that the applicant wanted an alcohol license from the hours of 6:00am and midnight every 
day to equal with the opening hours of the shop, which were stated in the supporting document that he had 
submitted. He said there would be a litter patrol and signs to keep the area outside the shop clean and not 
to consume alcohol outside the front of the shop. He added that he was happy with the supporting 
document and did not want to add anything else. 

Cllr Williams asked if the applicant intended to operate an alcohol license from the opening t
[...]
e, there were 7 valid representations received, citing concerns in respect of public nuisance, 

public safety and protection of children from harm.  

The Sub-Committee noted the content of the representations which made reference to limited street 

parking and impact on property prices should the licence be granted. As these are not relevant 

considerations in accordance with the Licensing Act, the Sub-Committee cannot take these into account.   

The Sub-Committee also noted the representations made in respect of proximity to other licensed 

premises. The Sub-Committee considered this point, however, as there is no Cumulative Impact 

Assessment or Policy in the Town Centre evidencing any detrimental impact of licenced premises in the 

area, this cannot be taken into consideration.  

The Sub-Committee also noted the concerns raised of potential anti-social behaviour, the Sub-Committee 

considered these to be speculative with no evidence to suggest these concerns would come to fruition. The 

Sub-Committee noted that no objections were received by any of the Responsible Authorities, in particular 

the Police.  

The Sub-Committee gave particular consideration to the fact that the Applicant has 15 years’ experience 

within the industry and 8 years’ experience as a personal licence holder. Moreover, the Applicant confirmed 

that staff will be appropriately trained and that the business will hold CCTV which will be available for 

viewing by Police or any other enforcement agencies upon reasonable request.  

The Sub-Committee has consequently resolved to grant the premises licence for the sale by retail of 

alcohol for consumption off the premises Monday to Sunday 0600 to 2400hrs.  

 

The meeting ended at 10:32 am 

 

Page 4



LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE 
 
The procedure of the Sub-Committee will be as follows: 
 
1. The Chair will open the meeting by: 

(a) Introducing the Members of the Sub-Committee (at the same time 

[...]
all the 
parties. 

 
8. The Sub-Committee will hear from the Applicant (or representative, if 

applicable), any other party who has made relevant representations (in that 
order). 

 
9. In every case at a suitable point, Members of the Sub-Committee may ask 

relevant questions of each party. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



10. The Sub-Committee will consider any party’s request to question/cross-
examine another party and will not permit cross-examination unless it is of the 
view that it is required in order for Members to consider the representations, 
application or notice as the case may be. 

 
11. The Chair will invite any person who has addressed the Sub-Committee, or 

those representing them, to summarise their points if they wish. 
 
12. The Chair will seek confirmation from all parties that they are satisfied they 

have made all the pertinent points which they wished to make. 
 
13. Members of the Sub-Committee will discuss what has been said and written 

on the matter before them and make their decision. The Chair may request 
that the applicant or licence holder, other persons, representatives (if any) 
and any Officer present (with the exception of the Legal Officer and Corporate 
and Democratic Services Officer) withdraw during this process – if any further 
clarification or information is required from any person, all parties will be 
recalled. 

 
14. The Chair will confirm the decision, the reasons for the decision, and any 

condition placed upon the licence (if granted).  
 

15. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing by the Assistant 
Director (Corporate and Contracted Services). 

 
Please Note: 

 All properly made applications, notices and representations received from 
absent parties will be considered. 

 An Applicant has a right to appeal, details of which can be obtained via the 
Licensing Officer. 

 The Authority has the right to require any person who, in its opinion, is 
behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may preclude, or 
impose conditions in relation to, that person’s return. 

 
 

Page 6



 

AGENDA ITEM:  5 

Report for: 
Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling 
Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting: 23 January 2024 

PART: I 

If Part II, reason: - 

 

Title of report: 
Premises Licence application under the Licensing 
Act 2003 

Contact: 
Sally Mcdonald, Licensing Manager/Kim Knight, Lead Licensing 
Officer 

Purpose of report: 

This report sets out details of an application in respect of premises 
licences or club premises certificates, which require consideration 
and determination by the Sub-Committee in accordance with the 
adopted scheme of delegation. 

Recommendations 
That the Sub-Committee consider the contents of the report, and 
representations made in respect of the application, and determine 
the application in accordance with the options set out below. 

Corporate 
objectives: 

 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
 

 Applications are required to be considered with regard to the 
promotion of four licensing objectives, comprising the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of 
public nuisance, and protection of children from harm. 

 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery  
 

 Consideration of applications for premises licences and club 
premises certificates is a statutory function, with a risk of 
judicial proceedings and reputational damage should the 
authority fail to properly exercise its functions. 

 

Implications: 
Applications are to be determined under existing policies. No new 
policy implications arise. 

Consultees: 
Consultation requirements are prescribed by legislation, and differ 
depending upon the type of application. Details of representations 
made by consultees are set out below. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Background papers: 

Licensing Act 2003, and associated regulations 
 

DBC Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 
 

Guidance to Licensing Authorities under sect
[...]
ade representations the considerations that will be taken into account when 
determining applications. It is also intended to guide the Sub-Committee when 
considering licensing applications; however, the Sub-Committee may depart from 
either the Statement of Licensing Policy or the statutory guidance where the 
circumstances of the application justify it and if there are good reasons for doing so. 
Full reasons must be given and Sub-Committees should be aware that such 
departures could give rise to an appeal or judicial review. 
 

3.5. The provisions of chapter 10 of the statutory guidance highlight that only precise, 
appropriate and proportionate conditions, which promote one or more of the 
licensing objectives, should be attached to the licence or certificate. The Sub-
Committee should only impose such conditions as are appropriate to promote the 
licensing objectives arising out of the consideration of the representations received , 
and should avoid straying into undisputed areas. Conditions duplicating other 
statutory provisions are not considered to be appropriate. 
 

3.6. It is considered inappropriate for officers involved in the administration of 
applications to make recommendations. However officers from the Responsible 
Authorities may request conditions be imposed on a licence and make 
recommendations with regard to the licensing objectives. 

 
3.7. Parties to a hearing, including the applicant and persons who made relevant 

representations, may have rights of appeal against any decision made by the Sub-
Committee, dependent upon the nature of the decision. Appeals may be instituted 
by way of written notice to a Magistrates Court, within 21 days of being notified of 
the decision. 

 
 
4. Options available to the Sub-Committee 
 

4.1. When determining an application for the grant of a premises licence (under section 
17 of the 2003 Act), the Sub-Committee must, having regard to relevant 
representations made in respect of that application, take such of the following steps 
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 

Page 9



(a) grant the licence subject to any applicable mandatory conditions, and conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule modified to such extent as the authority 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 

(b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates; 

(c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
(d) reject the application. 

 
 
5. Details of application 
 

5.1. The following applications require consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee. Further details on each application are contained in the indicated 
appendix: 
 

Appendix Premises name / address Type of application 

A 

Artisan Bar and Grill, London Road 
Cow Roast, Tring 
Hertfordshire 
HP23 5RF 

Application for grant of 
premises licence (s.17 
Licensing Act 2003). 

 

Page 10



 

 APPENDIX A 
 

Applicants name 
 

Artisan Bar and Restaurant Limited 

Name and address of 
premises 
 

Artisan Bar and Grill 
London Road 
Cow Roast 
Tring 
Hertfordshire 
HP23 5RF 
 

Ward 
 

Aldbury and Wigginton 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 This is a new application for grant of a premises licence. 
 
1.2 This premises has a premises licence already in place though it has 

been closed for several years, during which time it had become derelict.  
A total refurbishment has now taken place, substantially increasing the 
licensed area to include a second floor and land around the premises 
which includes a garden area, car parking and a further area to the rear 
of the premises.  Due to the substantial nature of the changes, in 
accordance with statutory guidance, the applicants were advised to 
submit a new premises licence application rather than vary the existing 
licence. Any changes to this licence would need to go through a 
variation application process.  

 
2. Application 

 

2.1 An application has been made for the grant of a new premises licence, 
seeking authorisation for the following licensable activities: 
 
Plays, Films, Performance of Dance 
 
Both indoors and outdoors 
 
Sunday to Wednesday 09:00 until 23.00 
Thursday to Saturday 09:00 until 00:00 
 
Outdoor activities will finish by 22:00 
 
Indoor Sporting Events 
 
Sunday to Wednesday 09:00 until 23.00 
Thursday to Saturday 09:00 until 00:00 
 
Live Music 
 
Both indoors and outdoors 
 
Sunday to Wednesday 09:00 until 22.00 
Thursday to Saturday 09:00 until 23:00 

Page 11



 
Outdoor activities will finish by 22:00 
 
Recorded Music 
 
Both indoors and outdoors 
 
Sunday to Wednesday 08:00 until 00.00 
Thursday to Saturday 08:00 until 01:30 
 
Outdoor activities will finish by 22:00 
 
Entertainment similar to Live and recorded music and performance of 
dance 
 
Outdoors (sporting events shown outside) 
 
Monday to Sunday 09:00 until 22.00 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
 
Both indoors and outdoors 
 
Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 until 00.00 
Thursday to Saturday 23:00 until 02:00 
 
(Note: corrected hours, application form states 08:00 as start time, Late 
Night Refreshment is not licensable until 23:00) 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol:  
For consumption both on and off the premises 
 
Monday to Wednesday 11:00 until 23.00 
Thursday & Friday  11:00 until 01:00 
Saturday 10:00 until 01:00 
Sunday 10:00 until 23.00 
 
Sale of alcohol will only be made to outside areas between the hours of 
11:00 and 22:30. 
 
A further additional hour into the morning following every Friday, Saturday, 
Sunday and Monday for each May Bank Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank 
Holiday and every August Bank Holiday weekend. 
 
A further additional hour into the morning following every Thursday, Friday, 
Saturday, Sunday and Monday for the Easter Bank Holiday weekend. 
 
An additional hour every Christmas Eve. 
An additional hour every Boxing Day. 
To reflect existing New Year's Eve/Day hours
[...]
ected by excessive and continuous late night noise and 
disturbance. 
 
Yours faithfully 
  

Page 44



 
ANNEX D5 

 

From:  
Sent: 19 December 2023 12:31 
To: Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk> 
Cc:  
Subject: Re: Application MO57969 

 

 

 

Dear Kim, 
I do apologise, it seems you have not received the full email as I 
intended. Please see below, which includes my name and address. Do let 
me know if you have any difficulties is reading this full representation. 
Best wishes, 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

Re: Artisan Bar and Grill, Cow Roast, Tring, HP23 5RF 

Application ref. no: MO57969 

I am pleased to see that the pub at Cow Roast will soon be reopening 
after years of standing empty. However, I wish to object to certain 
points in the licence application relating to the premises on the following 
grounds: 
  
1.      The applicant has not followed the correct process. 

Dacorum’s website states that “an applicant will be required to advertise 
their application both on the premises and in a local newspaper to make 
both residents and businesses aware” and “public notices, printed on 
blue paper at least A4 in size, will be displayed at or near any premises 
which is the subject of a licence application, and will briefly set out the 
details of the application”.  
This application was made on 30th November 2023. However, local 
residents were not made aware until 11th December 2023 when we 
received a note through the door to inform us of the application, and to 
say that the public notice is in a window of the premises that is not 
accessible from the pavement (see attached). This has not given local 
residents the full 28 days to make representation. 
  
2.      Operating schedule (Grounds for objection: Public safety and 
preventing public nuisance). 

Page 45



The application requests a license for indoor and outdoor plays, films, 
indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music, performances of 
dance and entertainment similar to dance commenc
[...]
ing the 
same trouble as before, or maybe worse as younger adults will travel for mile to 
carry on with their alcohol intake. We are not against people having fun and 
enjoying themselves, but there needs to be some concerns and control for the local 
residents. 

 There will be no manager living in the premises, as the upstairs has been converted 
into eating areas and an outside balcony. 

  
We hope that you take my concerns on board while considering the licence application. I do 
know that as a community we are not very pleased with these opening hours. While we 
want to have a thriving community and a pub is part of this, we need to know that we will be 
safe from overzealous activities. 
  
Kind Regards, 
  
 

  

Page 49



 

ANNEX D8 
 

From:  
Sent: 27 December 2023 14:50 
To: Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk> 
Subject: Application Ref: M057969 
 
 
Dear Sirs 
 
We write in relation to the above application. 
 
Having looked at the licenses applied for we are concerned that on some nights the pub will 
be opened until 2am and have music going until 1.30am. We would object to this being in a 
residential area the impact it would have on noise and when people are leaving the pub so 
late. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
  

Page 50



ANNEX D9 
 

From: >  
Sent: 27 December 2023 16:13 
To: Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk> 
Subject: Application Reference MO57969 
 

Re: Artisan Bar and Grill, Cow Roast, Tring HP23 5RF 

Application Reference No. MO57969 

 

Firstly, we would like to comment that we are extremely pleased that the 

historic Cow Roast Inn is being renovated and given a new lease of life as the 

“Artisan” at Cow Roast. We are looking forward to its opening. 

 

Unfortunately, we wish to object to some points being requested in the recently 

submitted licence application on the following grounds: 

 

1. The application was made on the 30th November.  However, residents were not 

made aware of this application until sometime later, namely 11th December, 

when a note was put through our door informing us of the application and 

stating that although the notice was in “a window of the premises” this was 

“not accessible from the pavement”. We were not therefore given the full 28 

days to submit our comments.  

  

2. Operating Schedule – Grounds for objection: Public Safety and preventing 

public nuisance. 

The planning application for the Artisan Bar and Grill stated that it would 

be open from 10am therefore we cannot see a need for a licence to allow, 

from 0800 hrs indoor, outdoor plays, films, indoor sporting events, live 

music, recorded music, performances of dance and entertainment similar 

to dance. Staff would be needed much earlier than 0800hrs and noise, 

disturbance and the additional traffic would be a disturbance to local 

residents, most notably at weekends and bank  holidays.  

The operating schedule states Live music will cease outside by 22.00, 

however with “garden pods” and large bi fold doors both on the ground 

floor and the first floor any “internal” live music will most certainly be 

heard far beyond the premises after this time. It is also noted that 

“recorded music” could be played until 01.30 Thursdays to Saturdays. 

This would have a detrimental impact on local residents sleep.  

  

3. Late Night Refreshment – Grounds for objection: Public Safety and preventing 

public nuisance. 

The application is requesting this to be served indoors and outdoors until 

00.00 Sunday – Wednesday and until 02.00 Thursday – Saturday. With 

and additional hour added even further into the early morning hours every 

Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday for every  Bank Holiday 

Page 51



weekend together with an additional hour for every Christmas Eve and 

Boxing Day. We strongly object to this late licence hours on noise 

grounds. Local residents will have their sleep disturbed even later than 

these times as patrons make their way home w
[...]
ion 
provided for by the 2003 Act when imposing a condition on a premises licence or club 
premises certificate as a result of a licence review. 
  

Page 58



 
Recorded music  
 
16.33.  Recorded music remains licensable:  
 
• where the playing of recorded music takes places before 08.00 or after 23.00 on any 
day;  
 
• where the playing of recorded music takes place at a time when the relevant 
licensed premises are not open for the purposes of being used for the sale or supply 
of alcohol for consumption on the premises; 
  
• where the playing of recorded music takes place at relevant licensed premises in the 
presence of an audience of more than 500 people; and  
 
• where a licensing authority intentionally removes the effect of the deregulation 
provided for by the 2003 Act (as amended). 
 
Licence conditions  
 
Live Music or recorded music  
 
16.36  Any existing licence conditions (or conditions added on a determination of an 
application for a premises licence or club premises certificate) which relate to live 
music or recorded music remain in place, but are suspended between the hours of 
08.00 and 23.00 on the same day where the following conditions are met:  
 
• at the time of the music entertainment, the premises are open for the purposes of 
being used for the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises;  
 
• if the music is amplified, it takes place before an audience of no more than 500 
people; and  
 
• the music takes place between 08.00 and 23.00 on the same day.  
 
Beer gardens  
 
16.42 Beer gardens are often included as part of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate. Live amplified music that takes place in a beer garden is exempt from 
licensing requirements, provided the beer garden is included in the licence or 
certificate applying to the relevant licensed premises, and the performance takes 
place between 08.00 and 23.00 on the same day before an audience of 500 people or 
fewer.  
 
 
 
 

Page 59


	Age

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

23 JANUARY 2024 
 
Present –  
 
MEMBERS:  
 
Councillors: Pringle (Chair), B Link and A Williams 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Nargis Sultan  Legal Governance Manager (Litigation) 
Jodie Edwards  Litigation Lawyer 
Sally Mcdonald  Licensing Manager 
Kim Knight   Licensing Lead Officer 
Trudi Angel  Democratic Support Officer 
 
OTHER PERSONS PRESENT: 
 
Item 4 - Mr Dugard (Applicant) 
Item 4 - Mr Flynn (Applicant) 
Item 4 - Mr & Mrs Masters (Objecting to the application) 
Item 4 - Mr & Mrs Lams (Objecting to the application) 
 
The meeting began at 10.03 am 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The Chair opened the meeting and introductions were made.  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed by the members present and then 
signed by the Chair.  
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Pringle declared an interest as the premises was close to the boundary of 
her ward (Northchurch) and some of the residents may live within her ward. She 
explained that although she didn’t know anyone personally she wanted to be 
transparent.  
 

4   PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 
 



The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application to review a premises 
licence for the following premises: 
 
Artisan Bar and Grill 
Cow Roast, Tring 
Hertfordshire 
HP23 5RF 
 
Decision 
 
In the present case, the Sub-Committee is required to consider whether they should 
grant the new premises licence. When determining an application for the grant of a 
premises licence (under section 17 of the 2003 Act), the Sub-Committee must, 
having regard to relevant representations made in respect of that application, take 
such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives:  
 
Options Considered:  
 
(a) grant the licence subject to any applicable mandatory conditions, and conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule modified to such extent as the authority 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;  
(b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 
application relates;  
(c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;  
(d) reject the application.  
 
The Sub-Committee has decided to grant the application for a premises licence 
subject to variation of the outside operating hours in that all outside activities 
cease at 22.00 hours, and additional hours for the sale by retail of alcohol and 
opening hours on bank holidays throughout the year (the exceptions being 
Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve) being modified to such extent as to 
promote the licensing objectives.  
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee has given particular consideration to the objectors 
concerns regarding potential noise disturbance to neighbouring residents, variation to 
the outside operating hours and the removal of the proposed additional hours will 
reasonably limit any potential noise and disturbance. It is also noted that the 
Applicant has 30 years’ experience in managing licensed premises. The Premises 
has good security measures by having in place 42 CCTV cameras, and proposals for 
managed departure of customers was presented to the Committee.  
 
The Applicant has confirmed that all staff would receive adequate training.  
 
There will be signs to remind customers to respect neighbours whilst dispersing.  
 
The Premises already has in place a noise limiter, this monitors the sound so that 
excessive noise can be adequately managed.  
 
The Applicant has stated that they have good arrangements with local taxi service to 
manage staggered dispersal so as to limit disturbance.  
 



3 
 

Furthermore, the Sub-Committee has taken comfort from the fact that, on previous 
occasions, the Applicant had used Temporary Event Notices and no complaints of 
noise and disturbance had been received by the Licensing Authority.  
 
It is further noted that there were no representations received from the Responsible 
Authorities, with the exception of the Public Health body.  
 
Moreover, the Sub-Committee also notes from Annex 2 of the Licence that the 
Licence contains conditions and obligations upon the Licence Holder to prevent 
anti-social behaviour and noise nuisance from occurring and this is deemed 
sufficient to meet the concerns of the local residents, as such, no additional 
conditions shall be attached save for the variations of the outside operating hours 
for all activities to cease at 22.00 hours, and the removal of the proposed 
additional hour with the exception of Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve. The 
Applicant was reminded to maintain these obligations. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 11.35 am 
 


